

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 15-1408

---

JACOB LEE SCHMIDT,  
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE EDWARD A. JACOBSEN, JUDGE

---

**STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
PER JUNE 30, 2017 SUPREME COURT ORDER**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**SHERYL SOICH**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
Sherri.Soich@iowa.gov

PATRICK JENNINGS  
Woodbury County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
<b>I. Assuming That A Defendant Who Knowingly And Voluntarily Enters A Valid Guilty Plea Is Later Permitted To Allege Actual Innocence And Present Newly Discovered Evidence In Postconviction Proceedings, His Claim Should Be Evaluated Using A More Rigorous Standard Than The Test For Newly Discovered Evidence Applicable To Defendants Who Were Convicted After A Trial. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
A. The Three-Year Time Bar Of Iowa Code Section 822.3: .....	10
B. The Type Of Evidence Of Actual Innocence:.....	14
C. The State Of The Record Regarding The Defendant’s Guilt And Treatment Of Defendants Who Plead Guilty Versus Those Who Were Convicted After Trial: .....	17
D. The Standard To Be Applied In Evaluating Stand-Alone Claims Of Actual Innocence: .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Carringer v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 50 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	21, 22
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	25
<i>In Re Davis</i> , 2010 WL 3385081 (S.D. Georgia 2010).....	25
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298, 115 S.Ct. 851 (1995).....	8, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	20
<i>Weeks v. Bowersox</i> , 119 F.3d 1342 (8th Cir. 1997).....	19

### State Cases

<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 466 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 1990) .....	14
<i>Cribbs v. State</i> , 2009 WL 1905454 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2009).....	25
<i>Gould v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 22 A.3d 1196 (Conn. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003).....	11
<i>In re Reise</i> , 192 P.3d 949 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008).....	24
<i>Jamison v. State</i> , 765 S.E.2d 123 (S.C. 2014).....	24
<i>McKim v. Cassady</i> , 457 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015) .....	26
<i>Miller v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 700 A.2d 1108 (Conn. 1997).....	16
<i>More v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2016) .....	7, 11, 19
<i>Norris v. State</i> , 896 N.E.2d 1149 (Ind. 2008).....	12
<i>People v. Schneider</i> , 25 P.3d 755 (Colo. 2001).....	15, 24
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2016) .....	18

*State v. Alexander*, 463 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 1990) .....12

*State v. Carroll*, 767 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 2009) .....13

*State v. Compiano*, 154 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1967) ..... 14, 15

*State v. Frank*, 298 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1980) .....14

*State v. Kyle*, 322 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1982) .....13

*State v. Tharp*, 372 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985) .....15

*Walters v. State*, 2014 WL 69589 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014).....12

**State Codes**

Iowa Code § 81.10 .....16

Iowa Code § 81.10(1-7)(2014) .....16

Iowa Code § 81.10(9)(2014).....16

Iowa Code § 822.2(1)(d) ..... 11, 19

Iowa Code § 822.3 ..... 7, 10, 13
